“Indemnified Person” shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Article 3.4(a) (Liability 
of Directors) of Part B of these Articles; 

“Individual Shareholder” shall mean Mr. Suresh Kumar Sood, an individual residing at No. 
9, Sea Shell, No. 18, Perry Road, Bandra West, Mumbai 400050; 

“Individual Shareholder Securities” shall mean 1,156,498 (One Million One Hundred and 
Fifty Six Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety Eight) Shares (such Securities, and any other 
Securities held by the Individual Shareholder); 

“Investor Call Option Price” shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Article 14.4 
(Consequences of a Founder Event of Default) of Part B of these Articles;

[...]

any, executed by the Company and/or the Subsidiaries with such Identified Personnel). The 
Founder Group and the Investors shall ensure that their Directors respectively nominated by 
them shall vote in favour of such resolutions. 

7.3 ESOP Plan 

(a) As of the Effective Date, the Company has granted 12,24,995 (twelve lakh twenty four 
thousand nine hundred and ninety five) stock options to the employees of the Company 
in accordance with the Existing ESOP Scheme. As of the Effective Date, 28,20,005 
(twenty eight lakhs twenty thousand and five) stock options remain to be granted to the 
employees of the Company and/or its Subsidiaries under the Existing ESOP Scheme. 

(b) The Founder shall have a ‘right of first offer’ to acquire the Shares issued upon exercise 
of options under the Existing ESOP Scheme by holders thereof (other than the